
 

 
 

 

 
 

Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Thursday 7 October 2021 at 6.00 pm 
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
Please note this meeting will be held as a socially distanced physical meeting with all 
members of the Committee asked to attend in person. 
 
Should any member of the Committee be unable to attend in person please contact 
the meeting administrator (as listed below) so alternative arrangements can be 
made. Please note that if unable to attend in person it will not be possible for that 
member to be counted as present for the purposes of quorum or to participate in the 
voting on any item that may be required during the meeting. 
 
Guidance on the safe delivery of face-to-face meetings is included at the end of the 
agenda frontsheet. 
 
Due to current socially distanced venue capacity, any press and public 
wishing to attend this meeting are encouraged to do so via the live webcast.  
 
The link to view the meeting will be made available here: https://brent.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home  

 
Membership: 
Members Substitute Members 
Councillors: Councillors: 
 

Ketan Sheth (Chair) 
Colwill (Vice-Chair) 
Aden 
Daly 
Afzal 
Ethapemi 
Hector 
Lloyd 
Sangani 
Shahzad 
Thakkar 

S Choudhary, Conneely, Hassan, Hylton, Johnson, 
Kabir, Long, Miller and Shah 
 
Councillors: 
 

Kansagra and Maurice  

Public Document Pack

https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
Co-opted Members 
Helen Askwith, Church of England Schools 
Simon Goulden, Jewish Faith Schools 
Dinah Walker, Parent Governor Representative 
Alloysius Frederick, Roman Catholic Diocese Schools 
Sayed Jaffar Milani, Muslim Faith Schools 
 
Observers 
Jenny Cooper, NEU and Special School observer 
John Roche, NEU and Secondary School Observer 
Vacancy, NEU Primary School Observer 
 
 

For further information contact: Hannah O'Brien, Governance Officer 
hannah.o'brien@brent.gov.uk 

 

For el
[...]
icial interest in securities of a body which has a place of business or 

land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued 
share capital. 

 

**Personal Interests: 
The business relates to or affects: 
(a) Anybody of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management, and: 

 To which you are appointed by the council; 

 which exercises functions of a public nature; 

 which is directed is to charitable purposes; 

 whose principal purposes include the influence of public opinion or policy (including a 
political party of trade union). 

(b) The interests a of a person from whom you have received gifts or hospitality of at least £50 as 
a member in the municipal year;  

or 
A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or 
financial position of: 

 You yourself; 
a member of your family or your friend or any person with whom you have a close association or 
any person or body who is the subject of a registrable personal interest 
 



 

4 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  
 

 

2 Declarations of interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests 
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate. 
 

 

3 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

 To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 67.  
 

 

4 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

5 Implications for BHM and HRA of proposals for ownership and 
refurbishment of Granville New Homes blocks  
 
To provide the Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee with an 
update on the options analysis that First Wave Housing (FWH) has 
carried out with the Company’s Guarantor on finding a viable option to 
fund and deliver the required remediation works at Granville New Homes, 
prior to this being considered by Cabinet on 11 October 2021. 

 

1 - 24 

6 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or her representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60. 
 

 

 
Date of the next meeting:  Monday 15 November 2021 
 



 

5 
 

 

Guidance on the delivery of safe meetings at The Drum, Brent Civic Centre 

 We have revised the capacity and floor plans for event spaces to ensure 
they are COVID-19 compliant and meet the social distancing guidelines. 

 Attendees will need to maintain the necessary social distancing at all times. 

 Signage and reminders, including floor markers for social distancing and 
one-way flow systems are present throughout The Drum and need to be 
followed. 

 Please note the Civic Centre visitor lifts will have reduced capacity to help 
with social distancing. 

 The use of face coverings is encouraged with hand sanitiser dispensers 
located at the main entrance to The Drum and within each meeting room. 

 Those attending meetings are asked to scan the coronavirus NHS QR Code 
for The Drum upon entry. Posters of the QR Code are located in front of the 
main Drum entrance and outside each boardroom. 

 Although not required, should anyone attending wish to undertake a lateral 
flow test (LFT) in advance of the meeting these are also available at the 
Civic Centre and can be booked via the following link: 
https://www.brent.gov.uk/your-community/coronavirus/covid-19-testing/if-
you-dont-have-symptoms/  

https://www.brent.gov.uk/your-community/coronavirus/covid-19-testing/if-you-dont-have-symptoms/
https://www.brent.gov.uk/your-community/coronavirus/covid-19-testing/if-you-dont-have-symptoms/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Community and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee 

Implications for BHM and HRA of proposals for ownership 
and refurbishment of Granville New Homes blocks 

 

No. of Appendices: Appendix 1 – Cabinet Report 

Background Papers:  N/A 

Contact Officer(s): 
(Name, Title, Contact Details) 

Sadie East 
Operational Director of Transformation   
Sadie.East@brent.gov.uk 

 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1  This report provides the Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee with 

an update on the options analysis that First Wave Housing (FWH) has carried 
out with the Company’s Guarantor, Brent Council, on finding a viable option to 
fund and deliver the required remediation works at Granville New Homes. 

 
1.2  Audit and Standards Advisory Committee (ASAC) considered a regular 

update on FWH at its meeting on 22nd September 2021, and ASAC 
recommended that the Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
consider and comment on the implications for BHM and the HRA of the 
recommended disposal option.  

 
1.3  It is recommended that the 84 social rented units are disposed of to the 

Council and the 25 intermediate rented units are disposed of to i4B Holdings 
Ltd (i4B). While there are no cost free options available, the Council 
recommends this option as the one that best ensures that works are carried 
out as quickly as possible and is most financially beneficial to the Council 
group as a whole.   
 

1.4   The report provides the Committee with a copy of the Cabinet report in 
appendix 1. The Cabinet report provides further background to the works 
required at Granville, the options considered and the reasons for the option 
above being recommended.  

 
1.5  The report will be presented to Cabinet on 11 October. Any comments from 

the Committee will be circulated prior to the Cabinet meeting.  
  
2.0 Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Committee notes the report and the Cabinet report in appendix 1.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Sadie.East@brent.gov.uk


 
2.2 The Committee considers the implications for BHM and the HRA of the 

disposal of the 84 social rented units to the HRA and the 25 intermediate 
rented units to i4B.   

 
3.0  Background 
 
3.1  FWH is one of the Council’s wholly owned housing companies. It is a 

registered provider with 326 properties. Of FWH’s 326 properties, 110 are 
located at Granville New Homes. These 110 properties comprise of 84 social 
rented properties, 25 intermediate rented properties, and one leaseholder. 

 
3.2  Granville New Homes is a residential development that completed in 2009. It 

was developed by the Council and Higgins. The Council’s ALMO, Brent 
Housing Partnership (BHP), purchased the properties at a cost of £17.1m. 
This figure met the Council’s development costs and was funded via a loan 
from the Council. BHP also received 45 one bedroom market rented 
properties in order to cross subsidise the acquisition, as on its own, the 
purchase of Granville New Homes would not have been viable for BHP. Since 
2009, the properties have been managed as part of BHP/now FWH’s portfolio. 

 
3.3  FWH commissioned a report from Ridge Consultants to investigate water 

penetration, cladding, fire safety and window issues at FWH’s Granville, 
Princess, and Canterbury blocks (otherwise known as Granville New Homes). 
Ridge have recommended that works be carried out at the blocks to 
remediate these issues. It is estimated that the cost of works will be £18.5m. 

 
3.4  Officers have been working to review options to fund and deliver the works 

required at Granville New Homes. The review has determined that ultimately, 
there are no cost free options available to the Council. Therefore, options 
were reviewed against the following criteria: 

 

 Putting the properties back into a good state of repair as quickly as possible; 

 Causing the least disruption to residents; 

 Allocating the risks of a major refurbishment programme to where they can 
best be managed; and 

 Utilising the structures of the HRA, Gen
[...]
 no refurbishment costs to be incurred by FWH. 
 
10.3.3 FWH incurs greater loss of efficiency from economies of scale through the loss 

of the higher rent intermediate rental units.  
 

Page 14



10.3.4 The cashflow surplus over the 30 year life of the FWH business plan is £15.7m 
indicating that refinancing is less beneficial than debt write off to FWH. This is 
the least beneficial option for FWH. 

 
10.4 Implications for the HRA 
 
10.4.1 Implications to the HRA are the same as for Option 2A.  
 
11.0 Option 1C – Intermediate units are transferred to i4B  
 
11.1 Under this option, the freehold interest of 84 social rented properties and one 

leasehold property would be disposed of to the HRA. The leasehold interest of 
the 25 intermediate rented properties would be transferred to i4B. FWH would 
refinance its debt for the blocks to 2% over 50 years. The following assumptions 
have been made: 
 

 Debt would be refinanced from 3% to 2%. New borrowing would be at 2% 
subject to fluctuations in PWLB rates. 

 The 84 social rented properties at Granville New Homes would continue to be 
let at existing rent levels. 

 The 25 intermediate units would be transferred to i4B at nil value. Rents for 
these properties would be kept at the same level.  

 The freehold for the blocks would be transferred to the HRA after the 
leasehold interest of the intermediate rented properties is disposed of to i4B, 
and the HRA would recharge i4B for its share of the remedial works, 
estimated at £3.6m. 

 FWH debt is retained by FWH, with interest rate reduced from 3% to 2% over 
50 years. 

 
11.2 Implications for tenants  
 
11.2.1 The 84 social rented tenants at Granville New Homes would become secure 

council tenants. The leaseholder would become a Council leaseholder. Tenants 
would have the right to buy, and rents would be set in line with HRA rent setting 
policy of charging 65% of market rate. 

 
11.2.2 The 25 intermediate tenants would become i4B tenants, with their ASTs 

transferring over. Under this option there would not be a need to reduce rents 
for these properties, which would be necessary with a transfer to the HRA. In 
addition, tenants would not receive the benefits of being a secure Council tenant 
such as secure tenancy rights and Right to Buy.  

 
11.3 Implications for FWH 
 
11.3.1 The implications for FWH are the same as for option 2B with a positive cashflow 

of £15.7m over the 30 year life of the business plan. This is the least beneficial 
outcome for FWH, however the overall business plan is still viable. 

 
11.4 Implications for i4B 
 
11.4.1 Detailed modelling of the i4B business plan has been undertaken. i4B would be 

acquiring units for £3.5m with an average rental of £324 per week. The average 
purchase price per unit is £140,000. This is within the affordability parameters 

Page 15



of the i4B purchase model and would allow i4B to benefit from economies of 
scale due to an increase in units under management.  

 
11.5 Implications for the HRA 
 
11.5.1 Implications to the HRA are the same as for Option 1A.  
 
12.0 Next Steps 
 
12.1 Following Cabinet approval, FWH will begin the consultation process with 

residents on the potential disposal of the Granville New Homes properties. 
 
12.2 Subject to the outcomes of the consultation with residents, a final decision on 

the disposal of Granville New Homes will be agreed by the Strategic Director 
of Community Wellbeing.  

 
13.0 Legal Implications 
 
13.1 First Wave Housing Limited is a company that is limited by guarantee and the 

company’s sole guarantor is Brent Council. First Wave Housing Limited owns a 
number of residential properties as a landlord in its own right and this remains 
the case after the Council’s housing management functions in relation to the 
Council’s housing stock were removed from Brent Housing Partnership and 
brought back in house. 

 
13.2 Local authorities can either grant secure tenancies or non-secure tenancies 


[...]
00 7,000 5,000 12,000 35,000 60,000 86,000 113,000 139,000 167,000 195,000 223,000 253,000 283,000 313,000 343,000 375,000 406,000 439,000 472,000 504,000 15,696,000

Options 

1 Write off a proportion of the loan to reflect the transfer of assets out of FWH. The original loan remains at 3%. New borrowing is at 2%. 

2 No loan is written off but the whole of the borrowing is refinanced at 2%.

A All assets are transferred to the HRA.

B Only the 84 social housing assets are transferred to the HRA; the 25 intermediate rental units stay with FWH.

C Only the 84 social housing units are transferred to the HRA. The 25 intermediate rental units transfer to i4B.

All options have a pro rata reduction in Housing SLA costs in line with unit transfers. Corporate SLA charges remain the same.

All options have additional borrowing costs of £8,750,000 assumed in 2029/30 to ensure there is a stress test for capital investment not yet planned.

Base capital investment requirements are £2,000 per unit per year.

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Implications for BHM and HRA of proposals for ownership and refurbishment of Granville New Homes blocks
	5a. Appendix 1 - FWH Granville Cabinet Report
	5ai. Appendix to Cabinet Report - Cashflow projections (Appendix A)
	5aii. Appendix to Cabinet report - Appendix B (Exempt)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday 7 October 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Ketan Sheth (Chair), Councillor Kansagra (substituting for 
Councillor Colwill), and Councillors Afzal, Daly and Thakkar, and co-opted members Rev. 
Helen Askwith, Mr Alloysius Frederick .  

 
Also Present (in remote capacity): Councillors Aden, Lloyd, Sangani and Shahzad, and 
co-opted member Mr Simon Goulden  
 
In attendance: Councillor Southwood, Councillor McLennan (remote capacity) 

 
1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  

 
Apologies were received as follows: 
 

 Councillor Colwill, substituted by Councillor Kansagra 

 Councillor Shahzad 

 

2. Declarations of interests  
 
Personal interests were declared as follows: 

 

 Peter Gadsdon (Strategic Director Customer and Digital Services, Brent 

Council), who was presenting the substantive item to the Scrutiny 

Committee, advised that, while he was a Strategic Director for the Council, 

he was also a Director on the Board for First Wave Housing Limited (FWH) 

and would be representing FWH during the meeting. 

 

3. Deputations (if any)  
 
There were no deputations received.  
 

4. Matters arising (if any)  
 
There were no matters arising.  
 

5. Implications for BHM and HRA of proposals for ownership and refurbishment 
of Granville New Homes blocks  
 
Councillor Southwood (Lead Member for Housing and Welfare Reform) introduced 
the item which provided the Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee with an 
update on the options analysis that First Wave Housing (FWH) carried out with the 
Company’s Guarantor, Brent Council, on finding a viable option to fund and deliver 
the required remediation works at Granville New Homes. She advised that this was 
about putting things right, and fixing a historic issue that was not of the making of 
anyone attending the meeting that evening but which needed to be responded to in 



 

2 
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 7 October 2021 

the present, looking to the future. The proposal related to Granville New Homes 
which were built in 2009. The Committee heard that, following the Grenfell tragedy, 
all Council blocks were inspected to check cladding materials and also for wider fire 
safety issues. Granville New Homes was found to potentially have cladding that 
was not fire safe, therefore FWH went through the process of getting relevant 
inspections into the fire safety of the blocks. A Waking Watch had been in place in 
the blocks since October 2020 as a result of the concerns raised through those 
inspections. After further intrusive works were conducted, the total cost estimate 
needed to remediate the properties was substantial at £18.5m, which had 
considerable financial implications. Councillor Southwood advised that the proposal 
to Cabinet was to transfer 85 (84 social tenants and 1 leaseholder) Granville New 
Homes properties from FWH into the HRA, and further to transfer 25 intermediate 
rented homes into i4B stock. This recommendation was the option that met all the 
priorities set out in the Cabinet report.  
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Southwood for her introduction and invited the 
Committee to raise comments and questions, with the following issues raised: 
 
Further context on the history of Granville New Homes was sought, including when 
the Board and Guarantor became aware of the defects. Peter Gadsdon (Director of 
FWH) advised that FWH took over the stock from Brent Housing Partnership (BHP) 
in 2017. He advised that effectively BHP had stock that was unable to go into the 
HRA at the time which included Granville New Homes, which FWH took on. He 
advised that the first time the Board and Guarantor were aware of the full extent of 
the issues to the stock was in May 2021 when the Ridge report was received. He 
advised the Committee that the Audit Committee had also been sighted on the 
issues in the blocks, including the extent of the financial implications, although they 
had not seen the Ridge report. This was part of the Audit Committee’s Forward 
Plan who, on an annual basis, looked at the business plan for FWH as a subsidiary 
to the Council. The issue had also been discussed with FWH’s external auditors. 
 
The Committee requested further details about how the report was commissioned 
and who had oversight of the defects, and wanted further details on the 
considerations given to legal due diligence and financial due diligence. Peter 
Gadsdon advised that as a result of the government MHCLG asking for all 
properties over 18 metres with any form of cladding to be reviewed, the Board took 
the decision to review the Granville blocks at 17.5 metres, where the fire service 
reviewed the fire safety arrangements and were the first to alert the Board in 
October of 2020 of issues with the fire safety arrangements. The Waking Watch 
had been implemented since October 2020 as a result of the advice received to 
ensure the safety of residents in the event of a fire. Further intrusive works were 
commissioned following this as there was a need to cut into walls, take windows out 
and break through walls to understand what the composition was, which Ridge 
conducted, including in a number of flats which were empty. Following the fully 
intrusive works where Ridge could see the full extent of the issues, the Board 
received the final Ridge report in May 2021 and made the Guarantor aware. In 
response to what financial due diligence took place, Minesh Patel (Director of 
Finance, Brent Council), representing the Guarantor, advised that Ridge were 
appointed as independent specialists to work through the surveys and provide an 
estimate, which internal Finance Officers and Officers on behalf of FWH had 
checked to ensure was correct. He advised that it was an estimate and they would 
not know the true cost until the work had been started. Hakeem Osinaike added 



 

3 
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 7 October 2021 

that Ridge had been commissioned to undertake the intrusive works with a good 
quality specification and therefore he had confidence in the report submitted by 
Ridge. 
 
The Committee queried whether the Council, as Guarantor of FWH, had chosen to 
challenge FWH on the issues. Minesh Patel advised that the Council’s role as a 
Guarantor was to meet with the Board of FWH on a regular basis to go through Key 
Performance Indicators and understand how the Company was running. The 
Guarantor had not been made aware of any issues prior to the final Ridge report. 
Hakeem Osinaike (Operational Director Housing, Brent Council) advised that the 
properties were managed by Brent Housing Management (BHM) on behalf of FWH, 
and they had managed the repairs in those blocks up until the inspection. He 
advised that it was in rectifying the fire safety issues a decision was taken to rectify 
any other issues as well.  
 
The Committee noted that Higgins had been appointed to design and build the 
blocks in 2009, and had heard from residents and staff that there had been 
problems with the blocks since they were built. They queried what legal action 
against Higgins, as the contractor, had been pursued, considering the roofs had 
been previously replaced when FWH took over the building. Peter Gadsdon 
confirmed that BHP had replaced one of the roofs before FWH took over, and once 
FWH had taken over they had done works on water ingress issues and had 
planned to replace all roofs over time as part of previously published business plans 
for the Company, with an original cost estimate of £2m – 2.5m. With regard to any 
legal action taken, Peter Gadsdon advised that the records showed the building 
had been signed off and handed to the Council, but he was unable to comment on 
anything before 2017 when FWH took over the buildings. He advised that FWH had 
not had any conversations with Higgins regarding the defects which they were 
made aware of in May 2021. Legal advice was previously sought about whether 
there was any chance of redress but due to the passage of time were advised it 
was unlikely. The Board’s priority was to ensure the properties were repaired back 
to safety.  
 
Continuing to discuss the contract with Higgins, the Board queried why the Council 
were not communicating with them on this considering they were current 
contractors on other blocks being built. They queried whether there was a risk of 
this happening in other blocks that had been built or were being built. Minesh Patel 
advised that he did not have the details on the construction contracts with Higgins 
as that was a procurement process, but nothing had been brought to his attention 
that there were any concerns on any of the blocks Higgins had worked on. 
Councillor Southwood advised that the contractor had been awarded work by the 
Council through a procurement process without prejudice, the specification of which 
would have applied modern building control and expectations to whatever they built, 
and which would include monitoring on the delivery of their contracts. From a FWH 
perspective it was highly unlikely any other stock would have these issues as 
Granville New Homes were the only medium rise buildings in the assets. Peter 
Gadsdon added that, like the Council, FWH and i4B commissioned stock condition 
surveys and had Fire Risk Assessments in place and there were no issues in that 
regard. Councillor Southwood agreed to provide written assurances to the 
Committee that there was no issues in any of the blocks Higgins had worked on, 
and further information on the procurement process such as whether past 
performance of a contractor was considered before awarding a contract.  



 

4 
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 7 October 2021 

   
The Committee considered the financial implications of the proposals, and Ravinder 
Jassar (Deputy Director of Finance, Brent Council) confirmed that no funds were 
being written off to the Council’s general fund. FWH would refinance the debt but 
still have a debt to the Council and service that debt over a 50 year period. The 
remaining stock in FWH remained with positive cashflow that allowed the servicing 
of that debt. The Committee queried what risk assessments had been done 
considering the rise of inflation and high likelihood of a rise in interest rates. 
Councillor Southwood advised that was why the paper was being brought to 
Cabinet, as every penny borrowed against the HRA was needed and the Council 
wanted to minimise the amount per year that tenant’s rent was used to pay interest 
towards. It was in the Council’s interest to secure the borrowing as soon as possible 
before interest rates changed. Further considering financial implications, the 
Committee highlighted the labour shortages, and increased labour and material 
costs as a result of the pandemic, and queried whether that had been budgeted for 
in the contingency. Peter Gadsdon advised that the costings were estimated in May 
of the current year, post pandemic, with those things taken into consideration as 
much as possible. In considering the finances of FWH, Committee members 
highlighted that FWH’s most recently published accounts showed a discrepancy in 
the valuation of the Company, and asked about the justification and reasoning 
behind the valuation. Finance Officers agreed to provide a written explanation to the 
Committee. In terms of the financial implications to i4B, Ravinder Jassar advised 
that i4B would acquire the units for £3.5m, with an average weekly rent of £324 per 
unit per week, which made the purchase price per unit around £140,000. This was 
within the overall affordability limits of i4B and was a reasonable deal for them. 
 
The Committee queried the rationale behind the proposal and why the Council were 
not able to lend FWH money to undertake the remediation. Ravinder Jassar 
explained that FWH were not able to afford the remediation works required even if 
they tried to refinance at a lower rate, and the business plan would no longer be 
viable. The option to demolish and rebuild had also been considered but was not 
financially viable. The Committee were advised that borrowing with the HRA was 
cheaper than lending to FWH, and the Council could not lend money to its 
subsidiary at the rate it could get as a Local Authority.  
 
The Committee queried whether there was a risk to the business plan of a loss in 
rental income should a large number of tenants exercise the right to buy once they 
were brought in to a secure Council tenancy. Hakeem Osinaike advised that the 
right to buy in itself did not affect the financing of the transfer, and the income from 
any right to buy would be used to build New Council Homes. Councillor Southwood 
gave assurance to the Committee that the Council knew how many people 
exercised the right to buy on average per year, and she had received assurance 
from officers that there was no reason to think the proportion would be greater 
amongst this cohort. The financial assumptions were modelled on the same as any 
right to buy across the HRA, and if a greater proportion exercised that right there 
was contingency built in to the revenue forecasting. Peter Gadsdon added that 72 
of the 84 social tenants had right to buy when the blocks originally transferred into 
BHP with only 1 tenant exercising that right. The Committee highlighted that the 
refurbishment of the blocks may change the numbers exercising their right to buy.  
 
In considering the tenants within the block, the Committee queried what the 
proposals would mean for them. Councillor Southwood advised that for the 85 



 

5 
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 7 October 2021 

residents transferring to the HRA, the tenants would become full secure social 
tenants with the same rights as anyone else in the HRA, which she highlighted was 
one of the most secure forms of housing. The one leaseholder would become a 
Council leaseholder. The intention was for the Council to waive the charging of the 
cost of refurbishment to the leaseholder. The rents for the 84 social tenants would 
not change, and neither would the 25 intermediate rented properties proposed to 
transfer to i4B. In addition, there would be no change in their housing management 
services, which would continue to be delivered by Brent Housing Management 
(BHM). The Ridge report predicted that the works could be carried out without 
decanting residents. 
 
With regard to whether tenants would get a rent waiver, reduction, or rent free 
period, the Committee were advised that none of those issues had been considered 
yet but would be as part of the consultation process. Hakeem Osinaike advised that 
it was not usual for the Council to offer rent reductions when carrying out major 
refurbishment.  
 
The Committee asked how tenants would be engaged and how resident 
engagement had gone so far. BHM undertook engagement on behalf of FWH. At 
the time of the fire survey all residents were written to with an explanation of the 
issues, the Waking Watch and the work that was done to strip out flammable 
portioning. An online Zoom meeting had also been set up for tenants to raise 
concerns, however only a few people had joined. The Committee were advised that 
up to the point of the Committee meeting there had not been much response from 
residents. As such, BHM were engaging with residents individually when repairs 
were carried out in their homes, and everyone was aware of the issues and the way 
they were being taken forward. Further communications to residents would be 
necessary with the next steps. 
 
The Committee queried whether the Council had considered carrying out energy 
efficiency and decarbonisation works in tandem with the remediation. Councillor 
Southwood advised that any discussion about decarbonisation works for those 
homes would be considered in the context of them being part of the HRA. The 
£18.5m in costs referred only to structural and safety works required and not any 
additional cosmetic work such as updating kitchens or bathrooms or 
decarbonisation works. She advised that the cyclical maintenance schedule would 
mean the properties under discussion would be due for new kitchens and 
bathrooms around the time of the works being undertaken, so while builders were in 
and tenants were disrupted it made sense to do as much work as possible. Hakeem 
Osinaike added that as the internal and external walls had been stripped back as 
part of the intrusive surveys, when they were reconstructed they would meet the 
required energy efficiency targets. In terms of the Council’s decarbonisation work 
they were currently looking to retrofit a street property. No decarbonisation grants 
had been considered for the Granville New Homes properties.  
 
The Committee questioned the delegated authority for the decision and Councillor 
Southwood advised that the issues crossed portfolios, but because the issue was 
specifically a technical financial recommendation it sat with the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor McLennan. Councillor Southwood was presenting to the Scrutiny 
Committee as they had asked to look specifically at the HRA, which was within her 
remit as the Cabinet Lead for Housing and Welfare Reform. 
 



 

6 
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 7 October 2021 

The Chair thanked officers for their responses. In considering their 
recommendations, the Committee discussed concerns over the reputational risk to 
the Council, the relationship between the Council and its subsidiaries, the 
engagement and communication between the residents and the Council and its 
subsidiaries, the concerns over the building handover process of the blocks, and 
concerns regarding the commissioning process and contract monitoring of these 
types of contracts.  
 

The Chair reopened the meeting to provide the recommendations agreed. The 

Committee RESOLVED: 

i) To recommend that officers provide assurance that the Council has 

undertaken due diligence reviews of its subsidiary bodies, including 

governance, fitness for purpose, financial soundness and reputational 

risk. 

 
ii) That officers ensure that the Ridge report is made available to the 

Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and audit committee. 

 
iii) To recommend that officers review arrangements for entering contracts of 

this kind, in particular to ensure adequate arrangements are made to 

ensure appropriate design and build quality, and that the Council has 

appropriate recourse where latent defects are later identified. 

 

iv) To recommend that officers ensure all potential contractors are made aware 

of the standards expected by the Council and to ensure these are met 

before buildings are formally accepted by the Council. 

 

v) To recommend that the Council provide written assurance that it has taken, 

or will undertake, independent legal and financial advice (including tax) 

regarding the proposals and next steps. 

 

vi) To recommend that all contracts procured by the Council and its subsidiaries 

include a review of past delivery of any potential contractors. 

 

vii) To recommend that the Council ensures that where issues are evident in a 

particular project, all remaining projects by the same contractor are 

reviewed as a matter of urgency. 

 

viii)To recommend that officers review the steps that make up the procurement, 

commissioning and contract monitoring system to identify any gaps, 

especially in relation to risk and review. Where risks are identified to 

recommend that immediate action is taken. 

 

ix) To recommend that the Council puts in place arrangements to ensure 

learning about this case and any others raising issues of similar 

significance is shared across the Council as well as with existing and 

potential future partners/contractors. 

 



 

7 
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 7 October 2021 

x) To recommend that officers establish and publish a comprehensive plan for 

ongoing engagement with residents. 

 
6. Any other urgent business  

 
None. 

 
The meeting closed at 8:10 pm 
 
COUNCILLOR KETAN SHETH 
 


